Contents

Foreword
Jan Pronk

Introduction
Global human rights as a common language for the world community
Patricia Morales

PART I Global human rights: Reflections and proposals
1 The concept of human rights

1.1 Towards global human rights
José Ayala Lasso

1.2 Human rights: how to understand them?
Marek Piechowiak

1.3 Human obligations - The forgotten source of rights’
fulfilment
Alex P. Schmid

2 The significance of the World Conference on Human Rights

2.1  The universality of human rights
Federico Mayor

2.2 Universality of human rights, as discussed during the
1993 World Conference on Human Rights; description
and comments
Willem van Genugten

2.3 Preliminary evaluation of the United Nations World
Conference on Human Rights
International Commission of Jurists

3 Proposals of human rights for the United Nations
3.1 Human rights in the United Nations: The achievements

so far and challenges ahead
José Ayala Lasso

11

21

25

31

37

41

47

51



8 Contents

3.2 A permanent international court with universal
jurisdiction: an idea whose time has come 55
Tracy Ulltveit-Moe

3.3 Towards a policy framework for advancing preventive
diplomacy 59
Kumar Rupesinghe

3.4  The United Nations’s 50th Anniversary: an opportunity
to reduce conflicts 71
OXFAM (United Kingdom and Ireland)

3.5 The Charter of Basel on federalistic solutions to

conflicts 81
Giinther Baechler
4 John P. Humphrey, in memoriam
4.1  John Peters Humphrey: a crusader for human rights 87

A. John Hobbins

4.2 Human rights belong to individual human beings 90
John P. Humphrey

PARTII  Global human rights and the world community

5 Human rights in the political evolution

5.1 A new era for human rights in South Africa 95
Nelson Mandela
5.2  The evolution of human rights in South Africa 97

Frederik W. de Klerk

5.3 The Czech Republic and human rights 101
Pavel Bratinka

5.4 Macedonian independence. A model for the 21st century 105
H.E. Kiro Gligorov

5.5 Towards global human rights in Kyrgyzstan 109
Natalia Ablova



5.6

5.7

5.8

Contents

No nobodies
Bas de Gaay Fortman

Towards global human rights in Zimbabwe
Arnold T. Nhamburo

‘We the indigenous peoples of the United Nations...’
Lejo Sibbel

Human rights and the religions

6.1

6.2

The single rights and the multiple religions
Sabine B. Marquardt

Islam and human rights: The path towards universal
human rights
Babak Barin

Human rights in the world cooperation

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Non-governmental organizations: ‘between hope and
fear’
Tiemo Oostenbrink

An end to impotence? New possibilities in the
struggle against mass violence
Daan Bronkhorst

Eager to please: Human rights conditions in foreign
policy
Martha Meijer

The protection of refugee children
Terre des hommes (Germany)

Distribution of power as a means to progressively
achieve global human rights
Carlos A. Mallmann

Women’s human rights

8.1

Violence against women as an abuse of human rights
Christine M. Chinkin

117

121

- 123

127

129

133

137

141

145

147

151



10
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
Annex I

Contents

Violence against women on the human rights agenda
Ellen Verwiel

Women’s health and human rights: some WHO
contributions and perspectives
World Health Organization (Office of Aleya Hammad)

Women and poverty
Ingrid van Tienhoven

Inalienable, integral and indivisible: women’s
rights at Beijing and beyond
Tracy Ulltveit-Moe

Universal Declaration of Human Rights

Annex II

Vienna Declaration and Programme of Action (part I)

Annex III

Declaration on the Occasion of the Fiftieth Anniversary
of the United Nations

157

163

167

171

175

179

188



