Contents

Foreword Jan Pronk					
Introduction Global human rights as a common language for the world community Patricia Morales					
PAF	RT I	Global human rights: Reflections and proposals			
1	The	concept of human rights			
	1.1	Towards global human rights José Ayala Lasso	21		
	1.2	Human rights: how to understand them? Marek Piechowiak	25		
	1.3	Human obligations - The forgotten source of rights' fulfilment Alex P. Schmid	31		
2	The	significance of the World Conference on Human Rights			
	2.1	The universality of human rights Federico Mayor	37		
	2.2	Universality of human rights, as discussed during the 1993 World Conference on Human Rights; description and comments Willem van Genugten	41		
	2.3	Preliminary evaluation of the United Nations World Conference on Human Rights International Commission of Jurists	47		
3	Proposals of human rights for the United Nations				
	3.1	Human rights in the United Nations: The achievements so far and challenges ahead	51		

	3.2	jurisdiction: an idea whose time has come Tracy Ulltveit-Moe	55
	3.3	Towards a policy framework for advancing preventive diplomacy Kumar Rupesinghe	59
	3.4	The United Nations's 50th Anniversary: an opportunity to reduce conflicts OXFAM (United Kingdom and Ireland)	71
	3.5	The Charter of Basel on federalistic solutions to conflicts Günther Baechler	81
4	John	P. Humphrey, in memoriam	
	4.1	John Peters Humphrey: a crusader for human rights A. John Hobbins	87
	4.2	Human rights belong to individual human beings John P. Humphrey	90
PAR	T II	Global human rights and the world community	
5	Hum	an rights in the political evolution	
	5.1	A new era for human rights in South Africa Nelson Mandela	95
	5.2	The evolution of human rights in South Africa Frederik W. de Klerk	97
	5.3	The Czech Republic and human rights Pavel Bratinka	101
	5.4	Macedonian independence. A model for the 21st century H.E. Kiro Gligorov	105
	5.5	Towards global human rights in Kyrgyzstan	109

Contents	9

	5.6	No nobodies Bas de Gaay Fortman	117		
	5.7	Towards global human rights in Zimbabwe Arnold T. Nhamburo	121		
	5.8	'We the indigenous peoples of the United Nations' Lejo Sibbel	- 123		
6	Hun	Human rights and the religions			
	6.1	The single rights and the multiple religions Sabine B. Marquardt	127		
	6.2	Islam and human rights: The path towards universal human rights Babak Barin	129		
7	Hum	Human rights in the world cooperation			
	7.1	Non-governmental organizations: 'between hope and fear' Tiemo Oostenbrink	133		
	7.2	An end to impotence? New possibilities in the struggle against mass violence Daan Bronkhorst	137		
	7.3	Eager to please: Human rights conditions in foreign policy Martha Meijer	141		
	7.4	The protection of refugee children Terre des hommes (Germany)	145		
	7.5	Distribution of power as a means to progressively achieve global human rights Carlos A. Mallmann	147		
8	Women's human rights				
	8.1	Violence against women as an abuse of human rights Christine M. Chinkin	151		

Contents

8.2	Violence against women on the human rights agenda Ellen Verwiel	157
8.3	Women's health and human rights: some WHO contributions and perspectives World Health Organization (Office of Aleya Hammad)	163
8.4	Women and poverty Ingrid van Tienhoven	167
8.5	Inalienable, integral and indivisible: women's rights at Beijing and beyond Tracy Ulltveit-Moe	171
Annex I Universal D	Declaration of Human Rights	175
Annex II Vienna Dec	claration and Programme of Action (part I)	179
Annex III Declaration of the Unite	on the Occasion of the Fiftieth Anniversary	188